Newcastle Orienteering Club
BOSS - Season 2025/26

Overall
Place Name Event Event Event Event Event Event Num Average Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 Events (Best 4)

1 | Carolyn Matthews LneScrWom 100 100 100 & 92 100 6 98.3 400.0
2 Nicole Haigh LneScrWom 90 95 100 100 4 96.2 384.7
3 Naomi Scouller LneScrWom 24 63 20 56 24 5 372 166.4
4 Vivien Wong LneScrWom 38 1 37.9 37.9
1 LneScrMen 100 100 100 5 100.0 400.0
2 LneScrMen 85 4 90.8 363.1
3 LneScrMen 77 77 82 5 80.6  326.1
4 LneScrMen 82 72 71 6 70.8 302.5
5 LneScrMen 75 75 4 752 301.0
6 LneScrMen 77 79 3 76.1 2284
7 LneScrMen 70 40 4 56.3 225.2
8 LneScrMen 34 57 24 61 51 5 452  202.3
9 LneScrMen 83 100 2 91.3 1826
10 LneScrMen 68 85 2 76.2 1525
11 LneScrMen 49 67 2 57.6 115.2
12 LneScrMen 60 1 60.0 60.0
13 LneScrMen 39 1 38.6 38.6
14 LneScrMen 30 1 30.4 30.4
15 LneScrMen 16 1 15.9 15.9
16 LneScrMen 15 1 15.0 15.0
17 LneScrMen 14 1 13.6 13.6
18 LneScrMen 5 1 4.5 45
1 AllScrWom 100 100 100 100 100 5 100.0 400.0
2 AllScrWom 95 41 84 96 63 5 759  339.0
3 AllScrwom 70 71 68 | 47 59 | 48 6 606 2684



0 N O o~ WON -2 O© 0N O B>

[ O O G §
A w® N 2o ©

© 00 N O ok~ WODN -

-
o

Cassandra Wyborn AllScrWom
Margaret Peel AllScrWom
Amanda Mackie AllScrWom
Vivien Wong (A) AllScrWom
Kate Campbell AllScrWWom
Aimee McLaren AllScrWom

Craig Browett, Thomas Browett  AllScrTeam
Wayne Hawken, Caleb Hawken  AllScrTeam

Greg Newton, Isobel Newton AllScrTeam
Andrew Lloyd, Archer Lloyd, Bentlc AllScrTeam
Graham Francis, Louis Mills AllScrTeam
Margaret Peel, Baxter Peel AllScrTeam
Hayden Collins, Ziggy Debien AllScrTeam

Candice Sherriff, Conli Mills, Miche AllScrTeam
Matt Bacon, Sarah Bacon, Eli Baci AllScrTeam
AllScrTeam
Shane Jenkins, Hayley Jenkins  AllScrTeam
Kate Cambell, Alain Van Ede AllScrTeam
Gary Sherriff, Candice Sherriff, Lei AllScrTeam
Mitchell O'Mahoney, Joquen O'Ma AllScrTeam

Emile Altmann, Max Altmann

Paul Youman AllScrMen
Jeremy Dawes AllScrMen
Shane Hunter AllScrMen
Michael Collins AllScrMen
Michael Halmy AllScrMen
Ori Gudes (A) AllScrMen
Robert Lewin AllScrMen
Tim Tew AllScrMen
Brad Hunter AllScrMen
Paul Graham AllScrMen

51
27

59
79

100

91
72
96
83

100

70
60
70
45

57
86

29

100

63

90

100

85
75
81
87
77

62

59

61

100

98

64
60

94

100

85
96
78

75
72
88
63

53
56

100

63

22
78
84

100

44
38

85

100

87

97
59
64
90
54

63 | 52
61
74
69 100
100
67
66
34
100 100
81 41
94 | 72
62
85 | 44
84
52 | 31

O WA DA WO OO 2 A A aa s AN S a2 aAaNWR A a NN AN

55.9
57.4
87.0
61.8
28.6
21.9
76.5
87.9

100.0
100.0
100.0

97.6
35.9
67.2
65.5
64.3
59.5
43.8
37.5
34.5
93.8
84.7
84.6
83.0
74.2
94.7
70.3
69.9
82.7
50.9

2321
229.7
1741
123.5
28.6
21.9
305.9
263.8
200.0
100.0
100.0
97.6
71.9
67.2
65.5
64.3
59.5
43.8
37.5
34.5
387.9
386.4
363.5
353.5
327.2
284.0
281.1
279.6
248.2
230.2



N N DN N DNDNDNDDNDDNDNDDN=2 22 A A A Ay
0 N O o0 A WN 22O © 00 NO O b~ WwWN

0 N O o0k~ WN -

—_ 1 =
N oo ©

Billie Moran

Peter Charlton
Rudi Landsiedel
Shane Jenkins
Malachi Ayton
Marcus Cheung (A)
Derrick Cant
Harrison Grubits
Grant Watson
Mitchell Grubits
Wayne Hawken
Alex Constable
Istvan Grubits
Caleb Taplin

Simon McDonell
Tin_Yan_Nathan Cheung (A)
Tom Ludriks

Alon Gudes (A)
Graeme Taplin
Greg Bacon
Graham Fowler
Tim Bradley
Russell Fowler
Diana Charlton

Jeff Apitz

Peter Feltham
Greigor Scott

Chris Knowles
Bruce Graham
Gary Sherriff, lan Gray

AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AllScrMen
AlIScrEmtb
AllScrEmtb
AlIScrEmtb
AlIScrEmtb
AlIScrEmtb
AlIScrEmtb
AllIScrEmtb
AlIScrEmtb
AlIScrEmtb
AllScrEmtb
AlIScrEmtb
AlIScrEmtb

64
66
53
34

100
100
39
30
57
33
61
22

75
73
67
81

96

79

69

100
S
51
40
62
38
62
64

36
57

75

63
54

69

100

78
61
41

54

64
82

82

44

92

77

69

44
31

100

27

37

37

33

21

84

63
86
65
70
60

25
78
63

100

79

74

26

97

100
57

= N WON PO PP WLVOOO OTOTO 2 2 A aAa A A A A A A AN W W WwWwWw

75.8
73.6
713
67.5
59.3
49.0
96.2
92.3
78.8
76.9
74.4
69.2
69.2
69.1
43.6
30.8
25.6
5.1
98.4
85.4
67.4
434
62.9
418
53.2
36.2
65.7
40.0
56.6
100.0

227.5
220.9
214.0
202.6
178.0
98.0
96.2
92.3
78.8
76.9
74.4
69.2
69.2
69.1
43.6
30.8
25.6
5.1
398.4
363.4
297.6
202.8
188.6
167.2
159.6
144.6
131.4
120.0
113.2
100.0



13
14

AllIScrEmtb
AlIScrEmtb

17

63
79

40.5
79.4

81.0
79.4



