

Newcastle Orienteering Club

BOSS - Season 2025/26

Overall

Place	Name	Class	Event 1	Event 2	Event 3	Event 4	Event 5	Event 6	Num Events	Average	Total (Best 4)
1	Carolyn Matthews	LneScrWom	100	100	100	92	S	100	6	98.3	400.0
2	Nicole Haigh	LneScrWom	90	95		100	100		4	96.2	384.7
3	Naomi Scouller	LneScrWom	24	63	20	56	24		5	37.2	166.4
4	Vivien Wong	LneScrWom	38						1	37.9	37.9
1	Tim Doman	LneScrMen	100	100	100		100	S	5	100.0	400.0
2	Steven Todkill	LneScrMen			85	100	93	85	4	90.8	363.1
3	Michael Ridley-Smith	LneScrMen	77	77	82	85	82		5	80.6	326.1
4	Malcolm Roberts	LneScrMen	82	72	71	78	S	52	6	70.8	302.5
5	Andrew Haigh	LneScrMen	75	75		85	66		4	75.2	301.0
6	Greg Barbour	LneScrMen	77		79	72			3	76.1	228.4
7	Geoff Todkill	LneScrMen	70		40	70		45	4	56.3	225.2
8	Presley Scouller-Evans	LneScrMen	34	57	24	61	51		5	45.2	202.3
9	Hamish Mackie	LneScrMen				83		100	2	91.3	182.6
10	Fergus Mackie	LneScrMen					68	85	2	76.2	152.5
11	Jay Ludriks	LneScrMen			49			67	2	57.6	115.2
12	Bjorn Mella	LneScrMen		60					1	60.0	60.0
13	William Thompson	LneScrMen	39						1	38.6	38.6
14	Matt Bacon	LneScrMen				30			1	30.4	30.4
15	Ant Nolan	LneScrMen	16						1	15.9	15.9
16	Alon Gudes	LneScrMen		15					1	15.0	15.0
17	Marcus Cheung	LneScrMen	14						1	13.6	13.6
18	Tin_Yan_Nathan Cheung	LneScrMen	5						1	4.5	4.5
1	Samantha Howe	AllScrWom	100	100	100		100	100	5	100.0	400.0
2	Sally-Anne Todkill	AllScrWom		95	41	84	96	63	5	75.9	339.0
3	Dale Graham	AllScrWom	70	71	68	47	59	48	6	60.6	268.4

4	Cassandra Wyborn	AllScrWom	51	57	59	53	63	52	6	55.9	232.1
5	Margaret Peel	AllScrWom	27	86		56	61		4	57.4	229.7
6	Amanda Mackie	AllScrWom				100		74	2	87.0	174.1
7	Vivien Wong (A)	AllScrWom			61	63			2	61.8	123.5
8	Kate Campbell	AllScrWom		29					1	28.6	28.6
9	Aimee McLaren	AllScrWom				22			1	21.9	21.9
1	Craig Browett, Thomas Browett	AllScrTeam	59			78	69	100	4	76.5	305.9
2	Wayne Hawken, Caleb Hawken	AllScrTeam	79		100	84			3	87.9	263.8
3	Greg Newton, Isobel Newton	AllScrTeam	100			100			2	100.0	200.0
4	Andrew Lloyd, Archer Lloyd, Bentk	AllScrTeam		100					1	100.0	100.0
5	Graham Francis, Louis Mills	AllScrTeam					100		1	100.0	100.0
6	Margaret Peel, Baxter Peel	AllScrTeam			98				1	97.6	97.6
7	Hayden Collins, Ziggy Debien	AllScrTeam		63		9			2	35.9	71.9
8	Candice Sherriff, Conli Mills, Miche	AllScrTeam					67		1	67.2	67.2
9	Matt Bacon, Sarah Bacon, Eli Bac	AllScrTeam					66		1	65.5	65.5
10	Emile Altmann, Max Altmann	AllScrTeam			64				1	64.3	64.3
11	Shane Jenkins, Hayley Jenkins	AllScrTeam			60				1	59.5	59.5
12	Kate Cambell, Alain Van Ede	AllScrTeam				44			1	43.8	43.8
13	Gary Sherriff, Candice Sherriff, Le	AllScrTeam				38			1	37.5	37.5
14	Mitchell O'Mahoney, Joquen O'Ma	AllScrTeam					34		1	34.5	34.5
1	Paul Youman	AllScrMen	S	90	94	85	100	100	6	93.8	387.9
2	Jeremy Dawes	AllScrMen	91	100	100	95	81	41	6	84.7	386.4
3	Shane Hunter	AllScrMen	72	85	85	100	94	72	6	84.6	363.5
4	Michael Collins	AllScrMen	96	75	96	87		62	5	83.0	353.5
5	Michael Halmy	AllScrMen	83	81	78		85	44	5	74.2	327.2
6	Ori Gudes (A)	AllScrMen	100	87		97			3	94.7	284.0
7	Robert Lewin	AllScrMen	70	77	75	59			4	70.3	281.1
8	Tim Tew	AllScrMen	60		72	64	84		4	69.9	279.6
9	Brad Hunter	AllScrMen	70		88	90			3	82.7	248.2
10	Paul Graham	AllScrMen	45	62	63	54	52	31	6	50.9	230.2

11	Billie Moran	AllScrMen				64	84	79	3	75.8	227.5
12	Peter Charlton	AllScrMen	64	75		82			3	73.6	220.9
13	Rudi Landsiedel	AllScrMen	66	73	75				3	71.3	214.0
14	Shane Jenkins	AllScrMen	53	67		82			3	67.5	202.6
15	Malachi Ayton	AllScrMen	34	81	63				3	59.3	178.0
16	Marcus Cheung (A)	AllScrMen			54	44			2	49.0	98.0
17	Derrick Cant	AllScrMen		96					1	96.2	96.2
18	Harrison Grubits	AllScrMen				92			1	92.3	92.3
19	Grant Watson	AllScrMen		79					1	78.8	78.8
20	Mitchell Grubits	AllScrMen				77			1	76.9	76.9
21	Wayne Hawken	AllScrMen						74	1	74.4	74.4
22	Alex Constable	AllScrMen		69					1	69.2	69.2
23	Istvan Grubits	AllScrMen				69			1	69.2	69.2
24	Caleb Taplin	AllScrMen			69				1	69.1	69.1
25	Simon McDonell	AllScrMen				44			1	43.6	43.6
26	Tin_Yan_Nathan Cheung (A)	AllScrMen				31			1	30.8	30.8
27	Tom Ludriks	AllScrMen						26	1	25.6	25.6
28	Alon Gudes (A)	AllScrMen				5			1	5.1	5.1
1	Graeme Taplin	AllScrEmtb	100	100	100	S	95	97	6	98.4	398.4
2	Greg Bacon	AllScrEmtb	100	S	78	100	63		5	85.4	363.4
3	Graham Fowler	AllScrEmtb	39	51	61		86	100	5	67.4	297.6
4	Tim Bradley	AllScrEmtb	30	40	41	27	65	57	6	43.4	202.8
5	Russell Fowler	AllScrEmtb	57	62			70		3	62.9	188.6
6	Diana Charlton	AllScrEmtb	33	38		37	60		4	41.8	167.2
7	Jeff Apitz	AllScrEmtb	61	62		37			3	53.2	159.6
8	Peter Feltham	AllScrEmtb	22	64		33	25		4	36.2	144.6
9	Greigor Scott	AllScrEmtb			54		78		2	65.7	131.4
10	Chris Knowles	AllScrEmtb		36		21	63		3	40.0	120.0
11	Bruce Graham	AllScrEmtb		57	S				2	56.6	113.2
12	Gary Sherriff, Ian Gray	AllScrEmtb					100		1	100.0	100.0

13	Bruce McGeachie	AllScrEmtb				17	63		2	40.5	81.0
14	Paul Haynes	AllScrEmtb					79		1	79.4	79.4